
 MEETING: South Area Council 
DATE: Friday 16 December 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 3, Barnsley Town Hall 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes and Notes 
  
2   Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 2 September 2022 

(Sac.16.12.2022/2)  (Pages 3 - 6) 
  

3   Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.16.12.2022/3)  (Pages 7 - 16) 
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham – held on 7 September 2022 
Darfield – held on 15 September and 17 November 2022 
Wombwell – held on 3 October and 28 November 2022 
  

Performance 
  
4   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.16.12.2022/4)  (Pages 17 - 20) 

  
Items for Discussion 
  
5   Heart Health Alliance - Kaye Mann - Public Health Specialist Practitioner 

(Sac.16.12.2022/5)  (Pages 21 - 32) 
  

Items for Decision 
  
6   Welfare Reform Review (Sac.16.12.2022/6)  (Pages 33 - 36) 

  
7   Tidy Team Contract Review and Future Direction (Sac.16.12.2022/7)  (Pages 37 - 

40) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of South Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Markham (Chair), Eastwood, Franklin, Frost, Higginbottom, Lamb, 
Osborne, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe, Sumner and White 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Diane Lee, South Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Lisa Lyon, South Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
 

Please contact Peter Mirfin on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Thursday 8 December 2022 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: South Area Council 
DATE: Friday 2 September 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Eastwood, Franklin, 

Frost, Lamb, Osborne, Shepherd, Smith, Stowe, 
Sumner and White  
 

  
  
 

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillors Frost and Markham declared a non pecuniary interest in minute number 
14 due to their positions as trustees of Age UK Barnsley.  Councillor Eastwood 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 14 due to her involvement with 
the Age UK shop.  Councillors Franklin, Lamb and Shepherd each declared non 
pecuniary interests in any item which may relate to their positions as directors of 
Forge Community Partnership. 
 

11 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 24 June 2022 
(Sac.02.09.2022/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 24 June 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 24 June 2022 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

12 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.02.09.2022/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- Hoyland Milton 
and Rockingham held on 6 July; Wombwell held on 18 July; and Darfield Ward 
Alliance held on 14 July 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

13 Age UK Barnsley – ‘Better Together Service’ contract update – Debby Bunn 
(Sac.02.09.2022/4)  
 
Natalie Stokes, Senior Social Inclusion Work was welcomed to the meeting, in place 
of Debby Bunn.  Also in attendance was Lorraine Hunter, South Area Social Inclusion 
Officer.  
  
Members were provided an overview of the Better Together Service, which had 
recently reached its 1st Anniversary. Those present were reminded that the service 
had launched as part of the Age Friendly Barnsley Festival, and a leaflet drop had 
taken place and with an associated communications campaign. Members noted the 
links made with organisations within the area, including community groups, schools, 
local businesses, and other commissioned services. 

Page 3

Sac.16.12.2022/2



 
2 

  
Within the year 132 one to ones had been held, against a target of 100. 158 services 
users had engaged in groups, and 9 new groups had been established. 17 groups 
had also received support. 
  
The Information and Advice service provided by Age UK Barnsley had helped clients 
to gain an additional £41,292.20 in benefits through one day a week of advisor time. 
  
Members heard of the variety of events and celebrations arranged, and taken part in, 
including winter wellbeing events and jubilee parties. 
  
It was reported that four new volunteers had been recruited and that 19 volunteers 
could be working at any time. It was noted that the recruitment of volunteers could be 
difficult as many people were unaware that they could volunteer for just small 
amounts of time. 
  
Members heard of the key challenges faced by the service, which included issues of 
access and with transport faced by many, and the reticence of some residents to 
engage due to the risk of Covid. Also challenging was identifying those most 
excluded who would benefit greatly from the service.  Members heard of a leaflet 
drop in the area asking neighbours and friends to suggest who may require support, 
and these individuals could then be approached in the most appropriate way.   
  
Members noted the next steps suggested by the service, which included further 
training and development for staff, supporting post-covid recovery, and supporting 
digital inclusion, as well as recruiting and supporting volunteers.  It was 
acknowledged that promotion of Age Friendly Barnsley and Dementia Friendly 
groups also was planned. 
  
Questions were asked around the age limit of residents to access the service,  and it 
was noted that the service supported those over 50. 
  
In relation to benefits advice, questions were asked whether there may be capacity to 
extend the Information and Advice service, as many residents were already 
concerned about increasing costs of living.  It was noted that this service was funded 
separately to the Better Together service and only supported those over 65.  
Members acknowledged other support in the area from such as CAB and DIAL.  
Members were made aware that an informal group of information and advice 
providers was in the process of being established, which would consider any gaps in 
service and how these could be responded to. 
  
Members noted the work done to map ‘warm places’ where residents could go to 
keep warm. This involved a wide range of partners, and it was suggested could help 
to identify potential beneficiaries of both the Better Together Service and of advice 
services. It was also noted that neighbours also needed to be encouraged to identify 
those struggling and many may also need support to attend these venues. 
 
Members acknowledged that that some community venues may also require support 
in order to remain open in the face of increasing fuel prices. 
  
It was noted that the Better Together service had been useful in providing intelligence 
about the needs in the area. It was noted that the service had also responded to 

Page 4



 
3 

many of these, with examples such as the digital inclusion work or work to promote 
health and fitness being given. 
  
Noted was the impact of early help on the wellbeing of people, and the corresponding 
positive impact on the demand placed on health care services.  It was suggested that 
discussions could take place through the Executive Director Place Health and Adult 
Social Care and Executive Director Public Health and Communities to stress this and 
suggest more direct support from health care services.    
  
It was also suggested that greater collaboration could be undertaken with Berneslai 
Homes in order to support tenants. 
 
Praise was provided by a number of Members for the work of the service, following 
their attendance at events or groups in which the service had been involved. 
  
RESOLVED that thanks were provided for the attendance at the meeting, and for the 
continued hard work of the service. 
 

14 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.02.09.2022/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager spoke to the item noting that Darfield Ward Alliance had 
just under £12,000 remaining, though lots of preparatory work had been undertaken 
and many more applications for funding were expected. 
  
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham Ward Alliance had around £10,500 remaining and 
similarly had a number of applications expected, with some of these related to winter 
warmth projects. 
  
Wombwell Ward Alliance also had around £10,000 remaining, with a number of 
winter focused projects expected to come forward for funding. 
  
Attention was drawn to the match funding element of the Houghton Main Cricket Club 
award from Darfield Ward Alliance.  It was suggested that this may be a typing error 
and would be corrected for future reports. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Notes for the meeting of the Hoyland Milton and Rockingham joint Ward Alliance 
Held on Wednesday 7th September 2022 

Present Apologies 
Cllr Nicola Sumner  Rockingham Ward (Chair) Cllr Chris Lamb Rockingham Ward 
Cllr Robin Franklin Hoyland Milton Ward Ian Warhurst Hemingfield 

Action Group 
Cllr Mick Stowe Hoyland Milton Ward Cllr Tim Shepherd Hoyland Milton 

Ward 
Cllr David White Rockingham Ward   
Charlotte Moulds BMBC CDO 

 

  
Julie Phillips Birdwell Community Group    
Brian Clarke Birdwell Community Group  Absent (No Apologies) 
Janet Cartwright Friends of Elsecar Park  (awaiting new officer) Age UK 
   Danielle Tesco 
   Rev. Chapman St Mary’s Church 
   Caroline Reeves Bernslai Homes 
   Joy Hart Milton Resident 
   Peter Latham Milton Resident 
     
     

 
1.         Welcome and Introductions 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
2.           Notes from the Ward Alliance meeting held on 6th July 2022 
The notes from the previous meeting were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 
3. Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary interest 
N/A 
 
4.  Update on current project/s 
Summer Sports Van Feedback 
The group reviewed the feedback poster from Reds in the Community and
[...]
es

P
age 24



Up to 80% of premature heart attacks and 
strokes are avoidable

The 2019 NHS Long 
Term Plan identifies 
cardiovascular 
disease as the single 
biggest condition 
where lives can be 
saved over the next 
10 years.

P
age 25



Stroke

P
age 26



P
age 27



Examples…

• Community Blood Pressure 
Campaign in partnership 
with local pharmacies

• Targeted:
• Dearne and North
• Men
• 50-60yrs

• Take the service to them. 

P
age 28



Examples…

P
age 29



Examples…

P
age 30



P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



    

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Report of South Area Council 
Manager 

 
 

Welfare Reform Review 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To apprise Members of locality-based review of welfare services provision.  

 
2. Recommendation  
2.1. Members refer to sections 3 to 7 of this report and discuss and review the 

options available in section 7 and agree the preferred option for the South 
Area.   

 
2.2. An Area Council workshop can be arranged to take forward the preferred 

option. Members can agree, if they wish to hold a workshop with other 
area councils, specifically for this commissioned service.   
 

3. Background  
3.1. BMBC, through our Healthier Communities Service, currently funds a core town 

centre-based welfare provision, offering information, advice and guidance.   
 

3.2. Across the borough a range of different provision is currently in place to support 
communities.  This provision is funded by both Area Councils and Ward 
Alliances.  The provision varies significantly in terms of scale across the 
borough. 

 
3.3. The feasibility of a universal borough wide hub and spoke model was explored 

through a review led by colleagues in Healthier Communities, but the funding is 
not available in order to expand the existing centrally commissioned provision.  
However, the potential efficiency in commissioning practice was identified as 
we currently have several different comm
[...]
  

 
5. Opportunities identified 
5.1. Combined commissioning provides an opportunity to condense the management 

fees  
 

5.2. Encourage collaborative tendering by providers to co-deliver  
 

5.3. The providers are all operating to the same standards and are AQS accredited. 
 
5.4. The ‘approved provider’ list is concise. 
 
5.5. Standardised collection of performance data to compare data between different 

areas. 
  
6. Threats identified 
6.1. The increase in the cost of living will require an uplift in contract value when 

contracts are renewed to ensure the same standards of provision can be 
maintained or reduced delivery expectations to reflect the financial envelope.   
 

7. Options  
7.1. Do not continue to fund a locality-based welfare provision service. 

 
7.2. Continue to commission a welfare provision service for the South Area on an 

independent cycle, based on local need. 

Page 34



    

3 
 

 
7.3. Align commissioning cycles and procure provision for multiple areas in one 

process, using different lots for individual area councils. This would require 
giving notice to the existing provider prior to the current end date of June 2024. 

8. Next Steps 
8.1. If the Area Council wish to explore aligning commissioning cycles with other 

areas the Area Manager will arrange a workshop to work up a delivery model for 
the priority, with the support of specialist officers.   
 

8.2. It is recommended that this workshop includes colleagues from Healthier 
Communities and the AQS accredited providers.  Therefore, it would make sense 
to work with other Area Councils in a workshop environment to identify a way 
forward for this commissioned service.  Member are requested to indicate if they 
are in agreement with this suggestion.   

 
 

Officer Contact:  Date: 
lisalyon@barnsley.gov.uk                              14/10/2022 
 
 
 

Page 35

mailto:lisalyon@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    

1 
 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 
 

 
Report of South Area Council 
Manager 

 
 
 

South Tidy Team contract  and future direction  
 
1. Purpose of Report  
1.1 To provide information on the current position regarding the South Tidy Team 

contract, funding, and contract timescales. 
1.2 To reflect on the recent Members briefings which reviewed current environmental 

priorities and considered the future direction of South Area Council 
commissioning.   

1.3 To provide a number of options for consideration and decision by the South Area 
Council in order to inform the future direction of South Area Commissioning 
budget.  
 

2. Recommendations 
2.1. That Members note the background information and current position in 

section 4 and 5 and consider the options outlined in section 6  
2.2. That Members confirm their preferred options as set out in section 5.2 

and indicated by Members at the briefing meetings as being:   
• Option 2) Issue notice to Twiggs Ground Maintenance Ltd to 

conclude the contract on 31st March 2023 and not take up the 
option for a further year.  
And  

• Option 3) Develop a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with BMBC’s 
Neighbourhood Services to provide a South environmental caretaker 
service to provide supplementary services over and above the 
provision of the wider Council services at a cost of £120,963 per 
annum for 1 year from monies already ringfenced from the Improving 
the Environment priority.  
And 

• Option 4) Recruit a Community Development Officer (30 hours per 
week) to sit within the South Area Team at a cost of up to £34,804 
per year for an initial  period of 1 year from monies ringfenced from 
the Improving the Environment priority 
 

2.3. That Members are asked to delegate authority to the Executive Director  
Public Health and Communities to agree the Service Level Agreement and 
recruitment of the Community Development Officer post as outlined in this 
report following consultation with Members of South Area Council. 

 
 
[...]
oups meeting to engage Councillors and community 

representation. 
• Programme of events distributed across each of the four wards.  
• 30% of contract delivered without volunteers at priority hotspot areas.  
• Staffing and roles. 
• Promotion and marketing.  
• Creating diverse volunteering opportunities.  
• Improving communication. 

 
4. Current Position 
4.1. At the briefing meeting on the 14th October 2022, Members requested that  

changes to the ways of working be put in place. Members requested that the 
existing contract concentrate on a schedule of planned works which volunteers 

Page 38



    

3 
 

can participate in but that the work is requested and directed by Ward 
Members.  Monthly scheduling meetings between Ward Members and the 
provider would be set up to programme in the work. 

4.2. Members also requested that the South Area Council Manager look at 
alternative options for future delivery be identified. 

4.3. Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Ltd are currently in their second year of this 
contract with an end date of the second year of 31st March 2023. There is an 
option to take up a further year of delivery from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 
2024.  

4.4. Members are required to make a decision on their future intentions of this 
contract and whether the South Area Council wish to take up the option of the 
third year or issue notice.  

5. Members briefing: 21st November 2022 
5.1. At the Members briefing on the 21st November 22 the South Area Council 

Manager presented a number of options for Members to consider and discussed 
the advantages and disadvantage of the options.  
 

Options  Details  
  
1) Take up the option to extend the existing 
South Tidy Team contract with Twiggs 
Ground Maintenance Ltd for a further year 
from 1st April 23 to 31st March 24.   

Twiggs Grounds Maintenance Ltd would be 
informed of this decision following the meeting. 
A monthly schedule of dates would be agreed 
for delivery from 1st April 2023. 
There would be a continuation of service for a 
further year.  

2) Issue notice to Twiggs Ground 
Maintenance Ltd to conclude the contract 
on 31st March 2023 and not take up the 
option for a further year.  

Notice would be issued in December 2022 as 
per the contract. The contract would cease 
delivery on 31st March 2023.  
Potential gap in delivery. 

3) Develop a Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) with BMBC’s Neighbourhood 
Services to provide a South environmental 
caretaker service providing supplementary 
services over and above the provision of 
the wider Council services. 
The key aspect of the workload for the 
team would be to deliver a defined 
schedule of work focused on the 
improvement of maintenance standards 
associated with the local area. 

An SLA would be developed by the South Area 
Council manager and Neighbourhood Services 
service manager.  
The SLA would aim to commence on 1st April 
2023 and finish 31st March 2024. 
Neighbourhood services proposal costings = 
£120,963 to include:  
Team Leader (G6)  
Development and Demand Team (G4)  
Apprentice 
Vehicle, training, fuel, waste license, tools, and 
contingency budget.  

4) Recruit a Community Development 
Officer (30 hours per week) to sit within the 
South Area Team with a focus on providing 
environmental support. The post would 
work alongside and support the 
Neighbourhood services SLA.  

Permission to recruit would need to be sought.  
Grade 7 post including on costs:   
£31,918 to £34,804 

Page 39



    

4 
 

5) Commission a new service from April 24 
based on a new specification and as part 
of a competitive tendering exercise.  
 

Specification tailored to the needs identified 
through a series of workshops and evidence 
presented. Current contracting arrangements 
would continue.  

6) Develop a grant pot: small grants to 
community groups. Grant panel made up 
of Members. Grant allocation and priorities 
would need to be confirmed.  

Individual grants to buy in professional 
expertise outside remit of scheduled work. 
Could include specific training on tools, 
purchase of tools / equipment, events budget  

7) Reallocate budget to another priority or 
different area of work.  

Option would be to give notice in December 22 
which would free up the current committed 
budget of £181,721 to allocate from 1st April 23 
to another priority or allow the contract to run 
until March 24 and again look at reallocating to 
a different priority.  

8) Skills, training and development 
programme  

Potential to look at funding a programme of 
training and /or apprenticeship opportunities to 
support the voluntary and community sector in 
the South area.  

 
5.2  Members are being asked to  consider the options above and confirm their 

preferred options. The preferred options indicated by Members at the Members 
briefing are:  

• Option 2) Issue notice to Twiggs Ground Maintenance Ltd to conclude 
the contract on 31st March 2023 and not take up the option for a further 
year.  
And  

• Option 3) Develop a Service Level Agreement (SLA) with BMBC’s 
Neighbourhood Services to provide a South environmental caretaker 
service to provide supplementary services over and above the provision 
of the wider Council services  
And  

• Option 4) Recruit a Community Development Officer (30 hours per week) 
to sit within the South Area Team.      

6. Cost Implications  
6.1. The South Area Council currently have £181,721 committed to the South Tidy 

Team contract per annum.   
6.2. If option 2 and 3 above are approved, Members are also being asked to confirm 

that a budget of £120,963 for a service level agreement with Neighbourhood 
Service is allocated and a further budget of up to £34,804 allocated for a 
Community Development Officer (30 hours) for an initial period of one year 
starting from 1stApril 2023.  

7. Recommended Next Steps 
7.1. The South Area Manager to progress the preferred option with an update 

provided at the next South Area Council meeting. 
 

Officer Contact: lisalyon@barnsley.gov.uk                Date: 16th December 2022 

Page 40

mailto:lisalyon@barnsley.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 2 September 2022 (Sac.16.12.2022/2)
	3 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.16.12.2022/3)
	Darfield notes 15 September
	Darfield notes 17 November
	Wombwell notes 3 October
	Wombwell notes 28 November

	4 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.16.12.2022/4)
	5 Heart Health Alliance - Kaye Mann - Public Health Specialist Practitioner (Sac.16.12.2022/5)
	6 Welfare Reform Review (Sac.16.12.2022/6)
	7 Tidy Team Contract Review and Future Direction (Sac.16.12.2022/7)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: South Area Council 
DATE: Friday 16 December 2022 
TIME: 10.00 am 

 VENUE: Meeting Room 3, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Markham (Chair), Eastwood, Franklin, 

Frost, Higginbottom, Lamb, Osborne, Shepherd, Smith, 
Stowe, Sumner and White  
 

  
  
 

15 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Councillor Higginbottom declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute number 21 as 
this referred to his portfolio, he left the room before discussion on this item started. 
 
Councillor Osborne declared a non-pecuniary interest in any item on the agenda 
insofar as discussion related to Berneslai Homes, due to his position on the board. 
 

16 Minutes of the Meeting of South Area Council held on 2 September 2022 
(Sac.16.12.2022/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of South Area Council held on 2 September 
2022. It was noted that Councillor Lamb was involved in Forge Community 
Partnership, but was not a director as stated in the minutes. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the South Area Council held on 2 September be 
approved as a true and correct record, subject to the amendment highlighted with 
regards to Councillor Lamb’s involvement with Forge Community Partnership. 
 

17 Notes of the Ward Alliances (Sac.16.12.2022/3)  
 
The meeting received the notes from the following Ward Alliances:- 
Hoyland Milton and Rockingham held on 7 September 2022;  
Wombwell held on 3 October and 28 November; and  
Darfield held on 15 September and 17 November 2022. 
  
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received. 
 

18 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Sac.16.12.2022/4)  
 
The Area Council Manager introduced the item, noting that many of the Ward 
Alliances had approved expenditure to support winter wellbeing, cost of living and 
Christmas events. 
  
An update on finance remaining was provided.  Hoyland Milton and Rockingham had 
around £1,961 remaining, Darfield around £4,659 and Wombwell £3,487. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 



 
2 

 
19 Heart Health Alliance - Kaye Mann - Public Health Specialist Practitioner 

(Sac.16.12.2022/5)  
 
Kaye Mann, Public Health Specialist Practitioner, was welcomed to the meeting.  
Members were made aware that the Heart Health Alliance was a partnership group 
which led on work in this area.  Work was focused on prevention, which included the 
prevention of heart attacks and strokes, but also covered the ongoing need for 
treatment. 
  
In all indicators related to this area, Barnsley performed poorly.  Members heard that 
around 36,000 residents in Barnsley were living with heart and circulatory diseases 
and every 13 hours someone died from a heart or circulatory disease.  55 deaths a 
month in Barnsley were from heart and circulatory diseases. 
  
Members noted the priorities of the Alliance, and that their work so far had been 
considered successful. 
  
Members heard that 80% of premature heart attacks and strokes could be 
preventable which equated to 44 lives a month in Barnsley.  Work this year had been 
focused on identifying those with high blood pressure, which if identified and 
addressed could help reduce heart attacks and strokes. 
  
With regards to strokes, Members heard that those suffering required treatment 
within 4.5hours.  The regional average was 4 hours, but the data for Barnsley 
showed 52 hours.  Members questioned the reasons behind this, and issues such as 
presenting at Accident and Emergency, rather than telephoning 999, and people 
thinking they would be ok were noted. 
  
Members noted the focus in 2023 on preventing strokes, and factors contributing to 
increasing the chances of stroke were acknowledged. Members noted the campaign 
to increase awareness of what to do if someone is having a stroke and it was noted 
that officers would work with residents to devise a more local campaign. 
  
A mentioned previously, work had taken place on a blood pressure campaign, with 
free checks being undertaken in communities, including libraries, markets and in 
large businesses.  Dearne and North areas, and men 50-60 had been specifically 
targeted, but the campaign had been extended throughout the borough. 
  
In addition, members noted work to increase physical activity with the message that 
everyone could move more, and the promotion of NHS health checks to ensure 
people attended and issues picked up earlier. 
  
It was noted that all work was underpinned by the Heart Health Plan 2022-25. 
  
Members discussed the subject at length, including the reasons behind the 
concerning data. Concern was raised around the shortage of GPs and waiting times.  
Also of concern was the distance to stroke specialists in Wakefield and Doncaster, 
and for the high numbers of residents waiting for procedures in Barnsley, with the 
need for this to be reduced. Members also discussed ongoing issues with the 
Ambulance Service. 
  



 
3 

It was suggested that the Area Council and Ward Alliances had a part to play in 
encouraging health checks, and promoting public health messages. A  suggestion 
was made that additional equipment could be purchased to enable Members and 
officers to undertake basic checks such as for blood pressure, in the community.  It 
was suggested that that all Members could participate in checks at the next meeting 
of Full Council, and that this be used to promote their uptake.  Work could also be 
supported to address contributory factors such as improving movement, and diet. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

i)             That thanks be given for the presentation and facilitating discussion on this 
subject; 

ii)            That concerns regarding the high numbers on waiting lists be referred to the 
Executive Director Place Health and Adult Social Care; 

iii)          That Members and relevant officers be trained to undertake basic health 
checks in community settings; and 

iv)          That concerns around the time taken for residents experiencing a Stroke to 
receive treatment be referred to the Overview and Scrutiny Chair and 
Officers for them to consider including in their future workplan. 

 
20 Welfare Reform Review (Sac.16.12.2022/6)  

 
The report was received by Members. The consensus was that the current service 
was being delivered effectively and allowed for local flexibility. However, the potential 
of learning from other areas and for economies of scale were noted.   It was 
acknowledged that the report had already been considered by other Area Councils 
who had all preferred their services to be locally procured and managed.  
  
Members noted the continued and increasing need for the service, and a suggestion 
was made to consider more evening and weekend provision so those working could 
be able to access. 
  
Noted was the significant underclaiming of Pension Credit, and that, once in receipt, 
this could lead to being eligible for other benefits.  The need to highlight this issue 
wherever possible was acknowledged. 
  
RESOLVED that the Area Council continues to commission a welfare provision 
service for the South Area on an independent cycle, based on local need. 
 

21 Tidy Team Contract Review and Future Direction (Sac.16.12.2022/7)  
 
Members received the report and discussed the implications of giving notice to 
Twiggs Grounds Maintenance.  Members heard how officers in legal services were 
considering obligations such as the transfer of staff and equipment and whether 
these applied, and Members would be informed of the outcome. 
  
RESOLVED:- 

i)             That the background information and current position, together with options 
outlined in the report be noted; 

ii)            That the option for a further year of the Tidy Team contract be declined, and 
notice be issued to Twiggs Grounds Maintenance to conclude the contract 
on 31st March 2023; 



 
4 

iii)          That any Members be informed on the outcome of discussions between 
officers in Legal Services and Twiggs Grounds Maintenance about 
obligations relating to the transfer of any staff or equipment at the end of 
the contract period; 

iv)          That a Service Level Agreement (SLA) be developed with BMBC 
Neighbourhood Services to provide a South Environmental Caretaker 
Service to provide supplementary services over the provision of the wider 
Council service at a cost of £120,963 per annum for 1 year from monies 
already ringfenced for the Improving the Environment priority; 

v)            That a Community Development Officer (30 hours per week) be recruited to 
sit within the South Area Team at a cost of up to £34,804 per year for an 
initial period of 1 year from monies rinfenced from the Improving the 
Environment priority; 

vi)          That authority be delegated to the Executive Director Public Health and 
Communities to complete all necessary paperwork to agree the SLA and 
recruit the Community Development Officer, as outlined in the report, 
following consultation with Members of South Area Council. 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


